RESOLUTION NO. 23-09

A RESOLUTION OF THE MAYOR AND CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MARICOPA, ARIZONA, APPOINTING SUSAN J. KAYLER AS A JUDGE PRO TEMPORE FOR THE CITY OF MARICOPA MUNICIPAL COURT, SETTING HER COMPENSATION, PROVIDING A COMMENCEMENT DATE THEREFOR AND AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE AN AGREEMENT SETTING FORTH THE SPECIFIC TERMS AND CONDITIONS FOR THESE SERVICES.

WHEREAS, pursuant to Section 3.80.130 of the City Code of the City of Maricopa, the Maricopa City Council may appoint, upon recommendation of the presiding judge, a number of judges pro tempore necessary to fulfill the needs of the court; and

WHEREAS, from time to time, the City of Maricopa Municipal Court is in need of a Judge Pro Tempore to handle conflict cases and cases or search warrants when the Presiding Judge is unavailable; and

WHEREAS, the Maricopa City Council believes that it is in the best interest of the City of Maricopa to appoint Susan J. Kayler to serve in the capacity of Judge Pro Tempore for the City of Maricopa Municipal Court.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Mayor and City Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona, that Susan J. Kayler is hereby appointed to serve in the capacity of Judge Pro Tempore for the City of Maricopa Municipal Court. This appointment shall commence on April 1, 2023. Pursuant to Resolution 16-04, when Susan J. Kayler is working as a Judge Pro Tempore for the City of Maricopa Municipal Court, she shall be compensated at the same rate as provided for in A.R.S. §22-122(D), excluding any travel time to or from the City of Maricopa Municipal Court. The City Manager is hereby authorized to execute an agreement setting forth the specific terms and conditions for these services in the form substantially similar to the agreement attached to and made a part of this Resolution.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Mayor and Council of the City of Maricopa, Arizona, this 21st day of February, 2023.

Nancy Smith Mayor

ATTEST:

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

Vanessa Bueras, MMC City Clerk 00239115 Denis Fitzgibbons City Attorney